

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1391 OF 2026

Amar Rajendra Nikam.

...Petitioner.

Versus

Maharashtra State Road Transport
Corporation and Others.

...Respondents.

Mr. Ajit M. Savagave (thr. V.C.) and Mr. Manthan S. Bhandigare for the Petitioner.

**Coram : Madhav J. Jamdar &
Pravin S. Patil, JJ.**

Date : April 1, 2026.

P. C. :

1. At the outset, Mr. Savagave, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner seeks leave to amend to add the affected person as party Respondent to the petition. Leave granted. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed with.
2. Heard Mr. Savagave, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 10th April 2026. In addition to Court notice, Petitioner to serve the Respondents by private notice by all possible modes of service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date. Hamdast is permitted.
4. Respondents to positively file their affidavits in reply before the next date. List on 10th April 2026 at 2.30 p.m.

[Pravin S. Patil, J.]

[Madhav J. Jamdar, J.]